
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded. 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Mike Earle 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43209 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Tel: 24 74557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 6th January, 2011 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 am 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and 

Wharfedale; 

A Barker - Horsforth; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft; 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and 
Farsley; 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood; 

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 23 NOVEMBER AND 2 DECEMBER 
2010 
 
To confirm as  correct records: 
 

(a) The minutes of the meetings held on 23 
November and 2 December 2010 

(b) Notes of the Gypsy and Traveller Working 
Group meeting held on 13th December 
2010. 

 

1 - 14 

7   
 

  POSSIBLE INQUIRY ON ACQUISITIVE CRIME 
WITH FOCUS ON DOMESTIC BURGLARY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

15 - 
16 

8   
 

  ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS 
PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 - 
2010/11 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Policy and Performance 
 

17 - 
34 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS BY THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD 2011/12 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

35 - 
64 

10   
 

  VARIANCES AGAINST DEPARTMENT BUDGET 
PROPOSALS PERIODS 7 AND 8 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development and 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 

65 - 
68 

11   
 

  RESPONSE TO THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY BOARD'S 
INQUIRY INTO INTEGRATED OFFENDER 
MANAGEMENT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 

69 - 
76 

12   
 

  MONITORING REPORT ON THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 
WORKLESSNESS INQUIRY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 

77 - 
98 

13   
 

  STRATEGIC GOVERNANCE BOARD AND 
SHARED SERVICE CENTRE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

99 - 
126 

14   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 
 
 

127 - 
162 



 

 
E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Monday, 17th January 2011 at 10.00 am 
with a pre meeting for Board Members at 9.30 am. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 6

th
 January 2011. 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

TUESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2010 
 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, R Grahame, 
G Hyde, M Iqbal, A Lowe, R Pryke, 
D Schofield and P Wadsworth 
 

ALSO PRESENT: 
 

Councillors A Blackburn and 
J L Carter  

 
 
 

55 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed Members to this Call-In meeting of the Board, those 
Members who were substituting for absent colleagues and, in particular, 
Councillor Wadsworth, who was attending his first meeting aft
[...]
  The Executive Board would reconsider its 
decision and would publish the outcome within the minutes of the meeting.  
The decision could not be called-in again, regardless of whether or not it 
varied from the original decision. 
 
In response to Members’ queries, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser advised the 
Board:- 
 

• that it could make recommendations to the decision taker, in this case 
the Executive Board, but that the decision taker was not bound to 
accept the Board’s recommendations; 

 

• that any Board Members or substitutes arriving late would not be 
allowed to vote on the matter, as they would not have heard all the 
evidence presented to the Board. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

59 Call-In - The Future of Council Housing  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, together 
with background papers, relating to a requested review of the decisions made 
by the Executive Board at its meeting held on 3rd November 2010 in respect of 
the appended report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
entitled ‘The Future of Council Housing’. 
 
The decisions had been called-in for review by Councillors J L Carter, 
P Harrand, G Latty, M Lobley and M Robinson on the following grounds:- 
 

• Proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired 
outcome). 

 

• Clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

• An explanation of the options considered and details of the reasons for 
the decision. 

 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 6

th
 January 2011. 

 

• Concerns in relation to the changes around FRS17, and the creation of 
a Shared Service Centre. 

 
Present at the meeting to provide evidence and to respond to Members’ 
queries and comments were:- 
 
- Councillor J L Carter. 
 
- Councillor P Gruen, Executive Member (Neighbourhoods and 

Housing). 
 
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods.  
 
- John Statham, Strategic Landlord Mana
[...]
 management, and 
avoiding duplication, savings of approximately £1.6m per annum could 
be made.  This would not affect the autonomy of the ALMOs or their 
local focus. 

 
The Chair indicated that, regardless of the outcome of today’s Call-In meeting, 
the Scrutiny Board would wish to establish a Working Group to work 
alongside the officers and the Executive Member (Neighbourhoods and 
Housing) in defining the proposals prior to the proposed report back to the 
Executive Board in March 2011, and this proposition was welcomed by 
Councillor Gruen. 
 
(NB: Councillor R Pryke joined the meeting at 12:52, during the 

consideration of this item, and took no part in the voting.) 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday 6

th
 January 2011. 

 

60 Outcome of Call-In  
 

RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the called-in decision be released for implementation. 
 
b) That a Working Group be established to work with the officers and the 

Executive Member (Neighbourhoods and Housing) in defining the 
proposals contained in the above decision, prior to a further report back 
to the Executive Board in March 2011. 

 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6

th
 January, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

THURSDAY, 2ND DECEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, P Ewens, 
P Grahame, R Grahame, G Hyde and 
P Wadsworth 

 
 
 

61 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the December meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods). 
 

62 Late Items  
The Chair agreed to accept the following documents as supplementary 
information:- 
 

• Copies of documents submitted to the Scrutiny Board (Environment 
and Neighbourhoods) Gypsy and Traveller Working Group held on 29th 
November 2010 

• Draft note of a meeting of Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) Gypsy and Traveller Working Group held on 29th 
November 2010 

• Submission of written evidence prepared by the Leeds Gypsy and 
Traveller Exchange (GATE) 

 
The documents in question were not available at the time of the agenda 
despatch, but circulated by e mail and made available to the public on the 
Council’s web site prior today’s meeting. 
 

63 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

64 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors J Marjoram and 
L Mulherin. 
 
Notification had been received for Councillor P Grahame to substitute for 
Councillor L Mulherin. 
 

65 Minutes - 8th November 2010  
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2010 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6

th
 January, 2011 

 

 
66 Scrutiny Inquiry into Gypsy and Traveller Site Provision in Leeds  

Further to Minute 52, 8th November 2010, the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development submitted a report updating the Board on progress in respect of 
the Inquiry on Gypsy and Traveller Site provision in Leeds. 
 
Appended to the report were notes of the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) Gypsy and Travellers Working Group held on 1st and 15th 
November 2010 together with the papers considered at those meetings.. 
 
The Board also received a note of the Working Group held on 29th November, 
together with the papers considered at that meeting  (Minute 62 refers). 
 
The purpose of today’s Board meeting was to:-  
        

• hear from and ask questions of the witnesses  

• receive the meeting notes of the Gypsy and Traveller Working Group 
meetings held on 1st, 15th and 29th November 2010 and the reports and 
other papers which were considered at those sessions 

• identify any further witnesses the Board would like to hear from be
[...]
TMO Board 
to give evidence at the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) Gypsy and Traveller Working Group meeting on 13th 
December 2010. 

e) That this Board notes that that the Scrutiny Board (Environment and 
Neighbourhoods) Gypsy and Traveller Working Group’s draft report 
and recommendations on gypsy and travellers site provision (Session 
3) would be considered at the next Board meeting on 6th January 2011. 

 
(Councillor P Ewens joined the meeting at 10.20am during discussions of the 
above item) 
 

67 Work Programme  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
Members with a copy of the Board’s current Work Programme. The Executive 
Board minutes of 3rd November 2010, together with the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st December 2010 to 31st March 2011 were also 
attached to the report. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 6

th
 January, 2011 

 

b) That the Executive Board minutes of 3rd November 2010, together with 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st December 2010 to 
31st March 2011 be noted. 

c) That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submit an initial 
report on interruptions to the refuse collection service following the 
introduction of new rounds and the recent bad weather for 
consideration at the meeting of the Scrutiny Board on 17th January 
2011. 

d) That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser update the work 
programme in accordance with today’s meeting. 

 
68 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  

To note the dates and times of future meetings:- 
 
Thursday 6th January 2011 
Monday 17th January 2011 
Monday 14th February 2011 
Monday 14th March 2011 
Monday 11th April 2011 
 
All at 10.00am (Pre-Meetings 9.30am) 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.55am) 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

       
[...]
, to progress this and will report back in 6 months time 

 

3.5 Recommendation 4 

(a) That the Leeds Strategic IOM Board and the West Yorkshire Crown Prosecution 

Service work together to explore and develop appropriate mechanisms for 

ensuring that a consistent approach towards PPO cases is being adopted by the 

regional charging team, with particular focus on how evidence and advice 

provided by the Police, Probation Service and Offender Managers/Case Workers 

is used in the public interest. 

(b) That the Safer Leeds Partnership conducts a progress review over the next 12 

months and shares its findings with the Scrutiny Board 

 

Interim reports in relation to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations have been 

included in the Safer Leeds Executive programme of work for 2011-12. 

 

3.6 Recommendation 5 

That the Leeds Strategic IOM Board and the West Yorkshire Criminal Justice Board 

give consideration to the development of having a local dedicated IOM Court in order 

to best utilise partnership resources. 

 

A scoping review  will be commenced to look at the viability of a dedicated IOM 

Court in Leeds similar to the currently established Domestic Violence and Drugs 

Courts. The resource and training implications for magistrates will be closely 

Page 71



assessed when compared with the current volume of work experienced by the Leeds 

Courts. 

 

 

3.7         Recommendation 6 

That the Chief Crown Prosecutor for the West Yorkshire Crown Prosecution Service 

considers how they can be more proactively involved in the development of policy 

and process for integrated management in Leeds. 

 

Neil Moloney, Head of Leeds Probation, will liaise with Neil Franklin, Chief Crown 

Prosecutor, to progress this and will report back in 6 months time 

 

3.8 Recommendation 7 

 

That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods seeks to ensure that the 

Deter Young Offenders Scheme within the Leeds Youth Offending Service remains 

a priority in terms of local authority funding and continues to champion the scheme 

amongst the criminal justice and other partner agencies in his capacity as Chair of 

the Safer Leeds Partnership Executive 

 

The Leeds DYO Scheme is currently funded through Police and other direct grants. 

The local authority has not been required to contribute to this scheme. The 

importance of the scheme is seen as a priority and the Director of Environment and 

Neighbourhoods will continue to champion it across the city.  

 

 

 

3.9 Recommendation 8 

 

That the Leeds Offender Health and Social Care Partnership Board effectively feeds 

into the work of the new Alcohol Management Board in reviewing progress on the 

2008 – 2020 Leeds Alcohol Harm Strategy and agreeing a revised action plan for 

2010 – 2013 

 

The issues raised by the Scrutiny Board will be included in the January agenda of 

the Leeds Offender Health and Social Care Partnership Board to ensure progress is 

made in reviewing progress on alcohol treatment services for the city.  

 

3.10 Recommendation 9 

 

That the Safer Leeds Partnership Executive ensures that the performance 

framework linked to the Partnership’s future plans/strategies for reducing re-

offending includes clear measurements on the effectiveness of offender 

management  

 

A major piece of work is currently underway to evaluate the economic viability of 

DIP/IOM procedures . The Home Office together with Hallam University and 

Page 72



Manchester Metropolitan University are  engaging with Leeds to develop a up to 

date break even analysis of the scheme’s cost effectiveness. 

 

 

 

 

3.11 Recommendation 10 

 

That the Safer Leeds Partnership Executive leads on developing existing 
communication frameworks to help further raise the profile of offender management 
amongst local communities. In particular, attention should be given to better 
publicising how the IOM approach has helped to benefit local communities. 

 
That
[...]
uiry on Acquisitive Crime with Focus on Domestic Burglary
	8 Environment and Neighbourhoods Performance report Quarter 2 - 2010/11
	App 1 Summary - Action Trackers
	Appendix 2

	9 Initial Budget Proposals by the Executive Board 2011/12
	Budget Director of Resources report 061210

	10 Variances Against Department Budget Proposals Periods 7 and 8
	EN Scrutiny  - Period 7 2010-11

	11 Response to the Environment and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board's Inquiry into Integrated Offender Management
	12 Monitoring Report on the Recommendations of the Worklessness Inquiry
	Scrutiny Board Monitoring Report appendix 1
	Scrutiny Monitoring report Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 Out-of-work claimants Nov2010

	13 Strategic Governance Board and Shared Service Centre
	Future of Council Housing Report 251010
	Strategic Governance Board ToR 060111
	Appendix 1 Strategic Governance Board Membership and ToR
	SSC Inquiry ToR

	14 Work Programme
	appendix 1- draft work programme
	Exec Mins 151210
	Environment & Neighbourhoods - 1st December 2010 - 31st March 2011




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 17th January, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

THURSDAY, 6TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Barker, G Driver, P Ewens, 
R Grahame, G Hyde, J Marjoram, 
L Mulherin and P Wadsworth 

 
 

69 Late Items and Supplementary Information  
 

The Chair agreed to accept the following documents as supplementary 
information to the agenda already published:- 
 
- Agenda Item 7 (Minute No. 72 refers) – Possible Inquiry on Acquisitive 

Crime with Focus on Domestic Burglary – copy of PowerPoint 
presentation slides submitted by Safer Leeds. 

 
- Agenda Item 10 (Minute No. 75 refers) – Variances against 

Departmental Budget 2010/11 – A copy of the summary for Period 8 
supplied by the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 

 
The above documents were not available at the time of the agenda despatch. 
 

70 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following personal declarations of interest were made:- 
 
- Agenda Item 13 (Minute No. 78 refers) – Strategic Governance Board 

and Shared Service Centre – Councillors G Driver, R Grahame and 
P Wadsworth in their capacities as ALMO Directors. 

 
See also later Minute No. 78. 
 

71 Minutes - 23 November and 2 December 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 23rd November and 
2nd December 2010, together with the notes of the Gypsy and Traveller 
Working Group meeting held on 13th December 2010, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

72 Possible Inquiry on Acquisitive Crime with Focus on Domestic Burglary  
 

The Board considered whether or not to undertake a Scrutiny Inquiry into 
acquisitive crime, with the focus on domestic burglary. 
 
To assist the Board, it received a presentation from Superintendent Simon 
Whitehead, Chief Officer, Community Safety, and Simon Hodgson, 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 17th January, 2011 

 

Performance and Intelligence Manager, Safer Leeds, who both responded to 
Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In brief summary the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• The historic statistical performance in this particular area, from a high of 
16,341 domestic burglaries in 2002/03 to a low of 7,670 in 2005/06, 
before an increase over the past four years to a figure of 9,521 in 
2009/10. 

 

• The co-ordinated efforts being made via the Safer Leeds Partnership to 
tackle the issue, and the fact that for the period from October 2009 to 
September 2010 there had been 8,756 recorded domestic burglaries – 
down 1,104 compared to the previous 12 month period. 

 

• The November 2010 follow-up inspection by the Audit Commission and 
Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary, the results of which were 
imminent.  It was agreed that these should be circulated to Board 
Members when they were received. 

 

• The links to anti-social behaviour, and the current initiative to integrate 
Police, ALMO and Council approaches and initiatives in this area. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the Board agrees to undertake an Inquiry in respect of acquisitive 

crime, with the focus on domestic burglary. 
 
b) That a Working Group be established to take the work forward, open to 

all Board Members to participate, but to include the Chair and 
Councillor R Grahame. 

 
c) That it be accepted that, due to the Board’s current work programme, it 

may not prove possible to commence this Inquiry until the 2011/12 
municipal year. 

 
73 Environment and Neighbourhoods Performance Report - Quarter 2 

2010/11  
 

The Board received and considered a report submitted by the Head of Policy 
and Performance relating to performance information in respect of a raft of 
national and local performance indicators which fell within the remit of the 
Board to monitor. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

74 Initial Budget Proposals 2011/12  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 17th January, 2011 

 

In accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, the Board 
considered the Executive’s initial budget proposals for 2011/12, as discussed 
at the Executive Board meeting held on 15th December 2010. 
 
In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were:- 
 
- Councillor P Gruen, Executive Member, Neighbourhoods and Housing. 
 
- Councillor T Murray, Executive Member, Environmental Services. 
 
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
- Richard Ellis, Head of Finance, Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
- Stephen Boyle, Chief Regeneration Officer, Environment and 

Neighbourhoods 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• The current difficulties being experienced with refuse collection across 
the City.  It was noted that an update report would be submitted to the 
Board on 17th January 2011.   

 

• The current discussion taking place between the Council and the Police 
regarding the funding, numbers and role of Police Community Support 
Officers (PCSOs).  It was noted that the Board would receive a specific 
report on this issue in due course. 

 

• The Council’s waste management strategy and the effect of the £8 per 
tonne increase in the landfill tax from April 2011, which would cost the 
Council an additional £1.2m in 2011/12.  It was noted that a decision 
had been taken not to currently roll-out across the City the food waste 
recycling project successfully piloted in the Rothwell area, as it was 
currently not cost-efficient to do so.  However, this would be reviewed 
in the future, and part of that review would include an evaluation of the 
possible use of anaerobic digesters. 

 

• The drop in car parking income, and the comprehensive review 
currently being undertaken to ensure that Council-owned parking 
facilities remained competitive.  The possible use of the Primrose Hill 
High School site for parking purposes was raised, and it was agreed 
that this suggestion should be referred to Councillor R Lewis, Executive 
Member, Development and Regeneration. 

 

• The current corporate review of Council premises and staffing numbers 
was raised.  Reference was made to the statement at Paragraph 10.9 
of the report of the Director of Resources to the Executive Board on 
15th December 2010, and the comments relating to ‘equality impact 
assessments and workforce representation issues’.  A Member 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 17th January, 2011 

 

commented that this sounded very much like affirmative action to 
protect certain categories of employees, whereas, in his view, any 
staffing review should concentrate purely on identifying and retaining 
the best people for the job, regardless of age, gender or ethnicity 
considerations. 

 
The officer responded by stating that this was a reference to issues 
such as reasonable adjustments for disabled employees who may be 
relocated, and the possible disproportionate effect of some proposals 
on certain sections of the workforce, e.g. cleaning staff, due to gender 
issues. 

 

• The possible amalgamation of regulatory functions, e.g. Environmental 
Health, across several authorities. 

 

• Locality working, and the possible greater delegation of functions to 
Area Committees.  There was criticism from some Board Members 
regarding the timing and the manner in which the locality working 
proposals had been handled at Area Committee level. 

 

• The possible assimilation of CareRing into Telecare Services in Adult 
Social Care, with resultant cost savings.  A Member mentioned a 
problem with a specific property, and he was encouraged to raise the 
matter outside the meeting with the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Adviser. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That, subject to the above comments, the report be received and 

noted. 
 
b) That a further report on the more detailed budget proposals be 

submitted to the Board at the appropriate meeting. 
 
(NB: 1 Councillor G Hyde and P Gruen joined the meeting at 10.50 am 

and 11.07 am respectively, during the consideration of this item. 
 

2 Councillor T Murray and Neil Evans, Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods, left the meeting at 11.26 am, during the 
consideration of this item.) 

 
75 Budget Analysis for the Housing Revenue Account and General Fund 

2010/11  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods updated the Board 
regarding the key variances and the outturn figures for 2010/11 in respect of 
both the HRA and the Directorate General Fund for Period 7 (end of October 
2010) and Period 8 (end of November 2010). 
 
In attendance at the meeting,and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were:- 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 17th January, 2011 

 

 
- John Statham, Strategic Landlord Manager, Environment and 

Neighbourhoods. 
 
- Richard Ellis, Head of Finance, Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
- Stephen Boyle, Chief Regeneration Officer, Environment and 

Neighbourhoods. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• Rent arrears and how the Council and ALMOs would respond in 
2011/12, especially following the introduction of the new Universal 
Benefit. 

 
The officers indicated that this was very much a current, live issue as 
the HRA situation was assessed.  The ALMOs currently worked under 
a performance incentive regime in terms of rent collection on behalf of 
the Council.  In addition, the Council was liaising with other local 
authorities regarding best practice methods, but it was accepted that 
this was an issue in the current economic climate, and ALMOs needed 
advice and support from the Council. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

76 Response to the Board's Inquiry into Integrated Offender Management  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
responding to the recommendations contained in the Board’s 2009/10 Inquiry 
into Integrated Offender Management. 
 
Present at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and comments, 
were:- 
 
- Stephen Boyle, Chief Regeneration Officer, Environment and 

Neighbourhoods 
 
- Jim Willson, Chief Officer (Drugs and Alcohol), Environment and 

Neighbourhoods 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• Recommendation 5 – That the Leeds Strategic IOM Board and the 
West Yorkshire Criminal Justice Board give consideration to the 
development of a local dedicated IOM Court in order to best utilise 
partnership resources. 

 
Although this was being looked at and would, from a partnership 
perspective, be a useful move, the suggestion had not found favour 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 17th January, 2011 

 

with the Crown Prosecution Service, principally on cost grounds it was 
believed. 

 

• Recommendation 10 – That the Safer Leeds Partnership Executive 
leads on developing existing communication frameworks to help further 
raise the profile of offender management amongst local communities, 
etc. 
 
It was noted that an update report would be submitted to the Board 
during 2011/12. 
 

• Reference was also made to the Government’s recent Green Paper, 
entitled ‘Breaking the Cycle’, which may impact on some of the Board’s 
recommendations. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 

77 Monitoring Report on the Recommendations of the Worklessness 
Inquiry  

 
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
the Board regarding progress on the implementation of the recommendations 
contained in its 2009/10 Inquiry into Worklessness. 
 
Present at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and comments 
were:- 
 
- Stephen Boyle, Chief Regeneration Officer, Environment and 

Neighbourhoods 
 
- Sue Wynne, Head of Regeneration, Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• Recommendation 3 – Review of outreach provision and Jobshop 
services. 
 
It was reported that this review should be completed by the end of 
January 2011.  Some positive action had already taken place with a 
Jobshop at the new Harehills Joint Service Centre (JSC), the relocation 
of the Chapeltown Jobshop to the new Chapeltown JSC, and the 
establishment of a pilot outreach project at the Youth Service Centre in 
the Burmantofts and Richmond Hill Ward. 
 
The point was made that, in all cases, Local Members needed to be 
kept informed of developments, and any positive news on the jobs 
front. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 17th January, 2011 

 

• It was hoped that the development of the Government’s Single Work 
Programme would help in terms of encouraging all partners – the 
Department for Work and Pensions, Jobcentre Plus, Connexions, local 
colleges and private contractors – to work together in a co-ordinated 
manner to tackle worklessness. 

 

• In respect of the above, the Council had recently been successful in 
obtaining ERDF (European Regional Development Fund) funding of 
£1m for the establishment of Employment Leeds, and an official launch 
was being planned. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the report be received and noted, and a further update report be 

submitted to the Board during 2011/12. 
 
b) That the Board place on record its recognition and appreciation for all 

the hard work and dedication of Sue Wynne in the performance of her 
duties. 

 
78 The Future of Council Housing - Strategic Governance Board and 

Shared Service Centre  
 

Further to Minute Nos. 59 and 60, 23rd November 2010, the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report regarding the draft 
Terms of Reference of the proposed new Strategic Governance Board, and 
the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the draft Terms of 
Reference for the Board’s proposed Inquiry into the establishment of a Shared 
Service Centre. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the report be received and noted. 
 
b) That Board Members respond individually to the Board’s Principal 

Scrutiny Adviser with any comments on the Terms of Reference of the 
Strategic Governance Board, and the Principal Scrutiny Adviser report 
any comments back to the Board.  

 
c) That the Terms of Reference for the Inquiry into the proposed Shared 

Service Centre be approved, and a Working Group be established to 
take forward the Inquiry, open to all Board Members, but to include the 
Chair and Councillor R Grahame. 

 
(NB: Councillor G Hyde declared a personal interest in this item in his 

capacity as an ALMO Director.) 
 

79 Work Programme  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 17th January, 2011 

 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s 
current work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 
15th December 2010, and a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions for the period 1st December 2010 to 31st March 2011. 
 
The Board agreed:- 
 
a) to defer consideration of the proposed report on the Vision for Leeds, 

Leeds Strategic Plan and Business Plan priorities from 17th January to 
14th February 2011; 

 
b) to bring forward the currently unscheduled report on vacant housing 

into the 2010/11 work programme, to include reference to assistance 
and encouragement for tenants to downsize from family-size 
accommodation if their circumstances have changed; 

 
c) to include an update report on the current refuse collection situation on 

17th January 2011 agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above amendments, the Board’s work 
programme be approved. 
 

80 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 17th January 2011. 
 
Monday, 14th February 2011. 
 
Monday, 14th March 2011. 
 
Monday, 11th April 2011. 
 
All at 10.00 am (Pre-Meetings at 9.30 am). 
 
 
 


